
e. 
NB .. 

Decision No. 51.409 

BEFORE THE ·PUEtIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of MARGARET R. U'I'T ) 
(TUSTIN WATER WORKS) for an ) 
order authorizing a change or ) Application No. 35711 
wat.er rates and tariff .sehed.ules. ) 

Utt and Hubbard, by James B. Utt and. 
Royal E. Hubbard, ~:t,torneys; and w. t. Arnold, publJ.c· accountant, 
lor applicant. -' 

Cecil SUddaba,. in propria persona, 
intereste 'party. 

Theodore Stein and Charles W. Drake, 
for the Commission staff. 

OPINION .......... .-.. ......... ~ 

Margaret R. Utt, an individual, doing 'busine$s as' Tust"in 

Water Works, 'by the above-entitled application filed August 16, '-1954, 

seeks authority to increase rates f'orwater service in and in the 

vicinity of Tustin. By Decision No. 51280, dated April 5, 1955, in 

Application No. 3676e, Tustin Water Works, a corporation, was author-. ' 

izedto acquire the water system assets of Margaret R. Utt. The 

opinion and order which follows will reflect the acquiSition of the 

water system herein by the corporation. The applieation was amended' 

at the hearing by re~uests: (1) for a combined meter rate for each 

or two cemeteries and a high school; (2) to withdraw all of applicant's 

presently filed tariffs except Items.3(e) and 3(f), EY.hibit C, Page 2, 

Fire Hydrant Rates, and Exhibit C, Page ), Haulage Rates, as shown in 

the application; and (3) that a flat rate of $2 per consumer per month 

be authorized for water service during building construction. 

Public hearings in this matter were held before Examiner 

Stewart C. Warner on March 2 and 7, 1955, at Tustin. Although' notice:f 

were mailed to all consumers and published in the newspapers; there 

-1- '.-



A-3571'1 NB 

were no 'pro~e$ts ':to the granting of the applieation. . One consumer 

appeared:in :its support. 

General Inforrilati:on 

Applicant and its predecessors have:been £urn1Shi'"'ngdomes­

tic water-··service in the vicinity of Tustin since l887. Prior to 

applicant'S incorporation on September 7, 1951, as amended 

February $, 1955, Margaret R .. Utt, an individual, managed 'and oper­

ated th~ system in accordance with the terms of a trust agreem~nt 

with the First National Ban~ or Santa Ana pursuant to Decision 

No. 24574, dated March 14, :.932, in Application No. 17968.;' The area 

served comprises some 7,,00 acres throughOu.t which 50 mles or 'trans­

mission and. di strioution pipelines have be~n inst.alled~ ':' The. sources 

or water supply comprise two wells owned by applicant,' one ot 'fhich. 

pumps approXimately 630 gallons per minute directly ~into "~a 

180, OOO-gallon con~ret:e reservoir, out of which a ;',O-hp'-PUmp ',000S'C5 

the water from the reservOir into the ,system at a. ~press~e' of a.bout 

SO pounds per square inch. The second well, completed -in 1951, 
. . , 

utilizes a lOO-hp pump to discharge int~ a l,250,OOO-galIOn reser-

voir located in the northea.st portion of the service,- area~" Th~ U$~ 

or this reservoir is shared jointly with Tustin Mutual 'Water Company. 

Records arc kept of water interchanged:'between the two companies. Az 

of Dece,mber 31, 1954, water service was being' furnished·to 2,02; 

commercial consumers and applicant estimated that this"number would 

increase to 2,3eS by December 31, 1955, an increase of 17.$ per cent. 

The service area, £ormerly devoted pr1?ari1y to c1 trus 

groves and other agricUltural' uses, is being d:eveloped rapidlY:o.for 
, , 

residential use, and the growth in active services in the last 
" 

four years ha$.be~ from 1;25$ average active commercial services in 

the year 1951, to 2,.20; .for the estimated average year 1955. 

-2-



e, 
A-35711 NB . 

Sales to industrial consumers included those to orange 

pa.c.ld.ng houses, and, due to the aforementioned increase in the num­

ber of residential subdivisions, such sales have been decreasing, 

and it is estimated they Will decrease .further in the future. 

Fire hyQtant rentals are ootained rrom the City of Tustin 

for use or fire hydrants within t.he City limits only. No rental is 
, , 

obtained from Orange CoUnty for the use of fire hydrants in unincor~ 

porated county territory; there being no organized,fire protection 

dist~rct to which such rentals could be charged. 

Rates 

Applicant's last rate increase was granted by Decision 

No. 45132, dated December 12, 1950, in Application No. 31509; 
, 

The instant application is· based on the allegations: 

( 1) that a 195:3 Orange County Water Dist.tict Aet pumping tax. of 

$3.50 per acre-foot. covering all of the water pumped by applieant 

from th~ underground basin, became effective July 1, 1954; (2) that 
. . 

the cost of labor arid materials to applicant has eontinuously 

increased since the la~t rate increase granted in 1950; {3·} that it 

would be necessary to employ an additional person to do the clerical 

work necessary for the maintenance of ade~uate records; (2 •. ) that it 

was anticipated that electric power purchased e~nse would be 

increased by .a general rate increase granted to the Edison Company; 

and (5) that approXimately $151,000 would be spent in the immeciiate 

future to enlarge wat~r system facilities which have become inade­

quate and that in order to borrow this money it 'would be essential 

that applicant show adequate earnings. 

The reeord shows that, when eOQpared with rat.es for "AI'3.ter 

service being charged by other public utilities in Orange County, 

both applicant's present and proposed general metered service 

quantity rates are somewhat lower in all instances. The record 

-3-



· · · · · · · · 

.. 
A-;5711 NB

e 
,. 

further shows that no complaints regarding applicant's service or 

rates' have been filed with the COmmission since 1935. 
..... , ... tpIt.# -' .. ' .. 

The following tabulation is a S'UlllClaryand comparison of 

~pplicant's present· and proposed meter rates: 

Quantity Rates: 

, .' 
I 

Fer Meter P,er Month 
Pre!'ent Proposed 

First 1,000 cu .. f't. or less ••• •.•••••••• $1.50 
Next' 9,000 cu.ft.) per 100 cu .. ft. ...... .l2 
Next 10,000' cu.ft .. , per 100 eu .. £t. ..... .10 
Next 30,000 eu.£t., per 100 eu.!t. •••• .O~ 
Over 50,000 cu.£t., per 100 eu~ft.. •••• .07 
First l,Ooo eu.ft. ~r less ••••••••••••.••••••••••• $2.00 
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. ...................... .l6 
Next 7,000 cu.1't., per 100 cU.1't. ................... .l~ 
Over 10,~00 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. : .................. ~ .10 

At the present rates, the charge for monthly consumption of 

1,500 cuoic £eet is $2.10.. At the proposed rate such charge would 'be 

$2.80, or an increase 01" 44-1/3 per cent. 

Earnings 

Applicant's accounting witness suomitted a report on its 

earnings as Exhibit No.1. A report on the results 01" applicant's 

operations for the years 1953 recorded, 1954 estimated and ·adjusted, 

and 1955 estimated, was submit.ted by CommiSSion staff engineering. and 

accounting witnesses. The earnings in.formation contained in 

Exhibits Nos. 1 and 3 is, $l%!T!marized in the following tabulat.ion: 

S~~Y OF ZARNINGS 

:Year 1954*: 
: Present . Estimated . · · · · Year 1222 
: Rates : Present Rates : nO;e2sed Rates : . 

It.em -:-Co.Exh..1 :~.~Xh.! . :puc Exh.~: Co.Exh.l:PUC Exh.2: . 
: Operating Revenues 
'Opera~ing Expenses 

$':62,11; 
34,758 

$ 71,833' 
3~,103 

$ 73,940 $ 92,465 
:;8,103 

$ 94,970 
32,470 32,470 

Depreciation "9',604 ll,466 11,290 ll,466 11,.290 
Taxes 10i~6St lj27~7 1~1170 21 z68O ~o~o Suototal $$,0; 6 ,3 6 5 ,9)0 71,249 ,7 0 
Net Opere Revenue 7',064- S 507 15',010 21,216 26, lao 
Rate Base 256,827 319:702 297,450 319,702 2978:~ Rate 01' Return 2.75% 2 .. 66% 5.05% 6.64% 

* 9 months actual, 3 months estimated. 

-4-



A-35711 NB **~ 

, " . 

• "T, • r; , 

The difference of approXimately $2,500 in estimated"oper­

ating revenues for the year 1955,'at. the proposed. ra.tes between' 

applicant and the staff, is primarily due to differences in esti­

mated average consumer monthly 'usage. The staff estimate appears to 

have utilized the sound.est estimating methods. Gross estimated 
" . , 

operating revenues of $94,400 for the year 1955 will be, and hereby 

are adopte~ as reasonable for this proceeding. 

On the basis of the record before us we adopt as reason­

able total operating e~enses of $71,000 tor applicant's normal 

operations. Such total includes appropriate provisions tor the 

operation and maintenance ot the transmission and distribution 

facilities together with reasonable allowances for office supplies, 

accounting, Orange County Pumping Tax, Federal Unemployment Insurance 

Tax and otn'er federal and local taxes, regulatory expense, deprecia­

tion and other gen~ral expenses of' utility operation. 

With respect to rate base, amounts appropriate to reflect, 

on an annualized baSis for the year 1955, full operation of a 

booster P'l.lI:lP1 prov.r.i.sion for ce.-tain pla.nth~ld for 

future use together with an allowance tor necessary working cash 

capital must be provid~d. In view of the evidence, we find. a total 

average depreciated rate base of ~30S,OOO to be fair and reasonab2e 

upon which to establ~$h an allowable rate or return and base new 

water rates. 

'-5-

/ 



A-3.571l e NB ';'-, ·e 

Conclusion 

After a c~eful review and consideration 'of the record, i~ 

is evident that applicant's present rates do not and will not produce 

a' fair rate of return, and that a,pplicant is in need of financial 

relief. As noted hereinbefore, it is estimated that the rates pro-," 

posed in the application would produce gra:s:~ a.."lnual revenues ot 

$94,400. Operating expenses for the year 1955 are estimated to be . 
$71,000 and net operating revenue is estimated to ~ $2~,400. ~1hen 

s~\!ch net revenue is related to, the 1955 e,stimated average depreciated 
.. ' 

rate base of $30 5,,000, a ra~ of,return'of 7.7 per cent ,would result. ~ 
.' , -This rate of return is found to be just" and reasonable .in this pro-

ceeding. The order which .follow~will au'thorize applicant to tile 
, .' .- ~ . . , 

, the 'schedule of rates proposed-,in the application as amended at the 

, hearing" 

o R D E R 
-.- .. ---

Application as above-entitled having been filed, public 

hearings haVing been h~ldl the matter having been submitted and now 

being ready for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates 

and charges authorize~ herein are justified and that present rates, 

in so tar as they differ from those herein prescribed, are unjust and 

unreasonable; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. That . applicant , ' Tustin Water Works, a corporation, 
substituted herein for Margaret ,R.Ut't, ~ indi­
Vidual, doing business as Tustin Water Works, be, 

-6-



and it is, authorized to file in quadruplicate' 
with this Commission, after the effective da~e 
or this order, in conformity with the Commission's 
General Order No.. 96, the schedules 'of rates, 
shown in Appendix A attached hereto, and on not 
less than two daysT nc'tice to'the Commission ,and 
to the public to make sueh·"rates effective tor 
service rendered on and after May 25, 1955. 

2. That wi thin forty days after the effeeti 'fie da:ee 
of this order, applicant shall file four copies 
of a comprehensive map drawn to indicated seales, 
not smaller than 400 teet to the inch, ,delineat:1:rig 
by appropriate. markings the various tracts of land 
and territory served; the principal water produc­
tioni storage and distribution fae1li'ties; and 
the ocation of various properties of applicant. 

3. That applicant shall dete~ne the accruals for 
depreciation by dividing the original cost of 
plant less estimated future net salvage less 
depreciation reserve by the estimated remaining 
life of the plant; appli'cant shall review the 
accruals when major ~hanges in plant composition 
oecur and for each,},lant account at intervalso£ 
not more than three years. Results of these reviews' 
shall be submi~te~ to ~his Commission. 

The effective date of this order shall oe twenty days a£'ter 

the date h~eof'. 

Dated at ___ &._w,, __ Fran_clIco __ . _____ , California, 

day of __ :;,..2?""-f-1"""'.....-:;_"J' ..... ", .... /~-----T 
I f 

CommiSSioners 



APPLICAB!I.ITY 

APPENDIX A. 
Page 1 or 4 

Sebedale No. 1 

QENERAt. MEIEK@ SERVICE 

Appl1e&ble to all metered vater ~ee_ 

:rERR!TOBl' 

Within the illeorpore:t.ed. llm1ts of' tbe City of Tust1rl. mel adjacent 
tel'rito%7" Orcg6 County. 

First 1,,000 ~.ft. or less •••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,,000' cu.tt." per 100 cu.f't. .. ............ . 
N$xt 7,000 eu.ft., per lOO eu.1't. • ............ . 
Cover 10,000 C1l.f't., per 100 =.!t. .. ........... . 

M1%11xmJm, Charge: 

For S/8 x )/4-1neh ~~r 
For l-1neh meter 
FoX' It-incb meter 
For 2-ineh meter 
For .3-:1ncb. lMter 

.•••............. ~ ..... 
•.••...••.. _ •..••....•• 
••••••••••••••••••••••• 

••••••••••••••••••••••• .. _ •.......••.......••• 
'l'b$ M1:n1:m:= Charge ...m ent1tle the customer 
to the quantity o! \later which that m;inhnJm 
eharge w1ll pure~ at tbe Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONPITIO.l 

POX'Meter 
P,r Month 

$ 2.00 
..16 
.13 
.10 

$ 2.00 
3.50 
5.00 
S.oo 

12.00 

The billings to each ofOrangt County Cemetery" Tustin ETigh School al:ld 
Lutheran Cemetery 'W1ll be 'b43ecl upon ~ the l!lon~ e02l3tlmpt1ons 
iMieatecl by ~:.be ~everal :meters through Wieh 5erv:1ce is rende:oecl to each of 
said ~tomero. The monthly m1n1mrzn ehergtts \dll 'be Cle~ by &dd1ng 
the m1n1mum eharges tor the sepora.te meters 5erv.tng each of' tbe 8bove 
C'U3tcmetrs. . 



APPLICABn.IT)' 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 or 4 

Schedule No.2 

Applicable to tire ~ant service to l:I'i.'IlIl1ci:p&lit1es and ~';"..her 
:poll tical. SU'bd1yi5,iOlW. ..j 

TERRITORY 

W1tb.1l:1 the incorporated limits of' th$ City or Tustin' e.nd. adja.e.nt ~ 
X'i tor:r, -o~ange·Co,mty. 

Per Hydrant 
Per Month, 

;i'or fire byt!rm~1r.re3;poet1ve of size •• ,. ~.OO 

SPECIAL COND!T!ORS -
1. The w.uneipality or .polit1eal. suMiv1s1on sbell ,$elect. tJle 

location, :r1ze ,and type or bydrantto·b& -installed • 
. , , 

2. Relocation of.tJ:D:7 ~ant 3h8ll.'be at. the expense or the 'Party 
d.~~ the hydrant rel6ea.te:l. 



e. 

Sebed.'.lle NO.4' 
';/ './ 

CONSTRUCTION FLAT RATE SERVICE --
APPLICABn.!TY 

. ,.., . ". . 
"".,: ... 

. Applieable to vt~er ~erv1ee tor eozwtruct1on purposes. 

TERRITORY 
,-

, ,": :. ' 

Within the 1rJ.eorporated. 111Uts of the C1tY' ot 1'l.23t1n 4llCi 8.cij4eent 
terri to%7, Ors.nge Co\ttlty. 

4' 

For use of wa.tor· tor eon- ..... ' 

.r" ." r'. .,' , 

Per 'Serv1~ Cormeet1on 
P,r M¢nlh 

struction pm'pOses orlly • • • •• • $2.00 



,- ' 

).-35711 ,N.B 
e' 

AP'PLICABlLITY 

APPENDIX J. 
P~4ot4 

Sched.ule No. 5 

PRIYm Im lROIEC'rION StRVICE 

Applieable to all va.ter service l'W1der«1' tor p%"1va.te t1rfJ proteet1OZl 
~e3. 

'1pRITORY 

Within t~ 1ncorporatecll1m1t8 of the CitY' o! tustin and edjae<ent 
tel"%'1 tory', Orange Count,.. 

For ,~1neh eonneet1on •••••••••••••••••••• 

•••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECI~ CONDItION 

Per Cozmeet1on 
Ptr Month 

$5.00 

9.00 . 

The above rates are applie&ble ollly to tire- ~ants and f'1:re 
sprinkler ~Y'3~ to ·vh1eh' 'no oCom:.eet1ons!or other than tire :proteet1on 
pcrpo~es are all.owed.. ~.C·' 


